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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
HACKETT, FRANK W., Vol. 2, p. 166 
 5/27/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.P. Collins removed. 
 2/10/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/27/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 51, par. 7 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and reprimanded. 
 5/27/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/8/1907 Charged with Violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 11/12/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1910 Honorably discharged. 
 11/16/1910 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
HAGAN, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 169 
 6/24/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/24/1894 Died, 1:40 a.m. 
 
HAGAN, MICHAEL E., Vol. 1, p. 141 
 7/12/1883 Appointed. 
 2/3/1887 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay $5.00 per month. 
 8/10/1887 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges be dismissed. 
 8/1/1888 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/20/1889 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 10/2/1889 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 7 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/29/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/30/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 and 138.  Not Guilty of charges, but guilty of neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/30/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 138 of the manual.  Cautioned. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in Circular for Coolness and Bravery. 
 8/24/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Warned. 
 9/7/1892 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/28/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/13/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Dismissed for want of prosecution. 
 3/28/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1899 Dismounted. 
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 7/1/1901 Remounted, original vacancy. 
 6/9/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty, part of specification, not guilty remainder.  Guilty of charge.  Fined $20 and  

warned similar offense will work removal. 
 1/8/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 6/30/1905 Dismounted at his own request. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/20/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of pars. 235 and 238 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $500 and warned repetition will result  

more seriously. 
 11/23/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a jut debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 12/18/1911 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 and par. 11, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty of 2nd specification and charge.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1911 Five dollars of above fine of $10 this day remitted, see PD 59017 ad CO 194304. 
 3/4/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 and par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt and be fined $5.00 for  

conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 5/1/1917 Suspended without pay this date, see PD 0.1.159 and CO 228552. 
 5/5/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 5/6/1917 Restored to duty but forfeits salary from May 1 to 5, 1917, inclusive, see PD 0.1.159-1/2. 
 3/8/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from the D.C. without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/8/1928 Died. 
 
HAGERTY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 160 
 4/6/1891 Appointed. 
 11/11/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 36.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/23/1893 Tried.  Absent from duty without leave.  Guilty  Fined $10.00. 
 10/31/1893 Resigned. 
 
HALL, JAMES E., Vol. 2, p. 164 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 12/4/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 4/30/1903 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 12/1/1903 Charged with Absence from reserve duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $5.00 and warned. 
 12/19/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  No action, see below. 
 12/31/1903 Resigned while above case was pending. 
 
HALL, JUDGE W. Vol. 1, p. 147 
 1/3/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/30/1902 Tried.  Violation of General Order #43.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 11/10/1906 Tried.  Violation Sec. B, par 50 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $40.00. 
 10/26/1908 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 5/8/1911 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/5/1912 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/27/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6,, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 4/24/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/9/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/31/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
HALL, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 143 
 8/2/1884 Appointed. 
 4/1/1886 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/15/1915 Honorably discharged. 
 12/16/1915 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 3/28/1926 Died. 
 
HALL, ULYSSES W. Vol. 1, p. 173 
 2/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/28/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 8/31/1901 Charged with Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/31/1908 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against a repetition. 
 5/21/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Be warned against a  

repetition. 
 2/19/1922 Died. 
 
HALLER, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 165 
 9/16/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/28/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/19/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/24/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/28/1906 Tried.  Violation Commissioners order of Nov. 29, 1905.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against violation of similar  

Commissioners order, conviction may cause removal. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 5/24/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00, be deprived of 5 days leave 

and warned against repetition. 
 5/14/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days leave. 
 9/2/1910 Three of above days leave this day restored to Pvt. Haller, see PD 47599 and CO 186369. 
 4/2/1924 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3292 and CO 271177. 
 6/13/1924 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period April 2, 1924 to June 13, 1924, both inclusive, to be with pay. 
 8/9/1924 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 01.3413 and CO 273600. 
 2/19/1925 Tried.  Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges  

dismissed. 
 2/25/1925 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period Aug. 9, 1924 to Feb. 25, 1925, both inclusive to be with pay. 
 4/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 4/16/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
HALLORAN, WILLIAM T., Vol. 1, p. 146 
 9/18/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/19/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/23/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and severely warned against  

repetition. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/10/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilt.  Be fined $50.00, reduced four points in line of promotion and warned against  

repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/12 & 17/1907 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty.  Guilty except of neglect of duty.  Be reprimanded. 
 8/12 & 17/1907 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and warned repetition may cause his removal. 
 1/4, 11/1908  Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and inefficiency.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/2/1908 Removed from force.  Revoked, see below. 
 4/4/1908 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 
HAMBACHER, GEORGE, Vol. 2, p. 164 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice I.H. Ward promoted. 
 7/30/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 8/4/1902 Removed. 
 
HAMILTON, DAVID C., Vol. 1, p. 142 
 11/1/1885 Appointed. 
 10/12/1886 Tried.  Violation Rules 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/14/1888 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
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 6/4/1890 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/7/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/22/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 1/14/1891 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $30. 
 3/12/1898 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 4/1/1898 Removed from the force. 
 
HAMILTON, LE ROY, Vol. 2, p. 176 
 10/15/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.M. Adams promoted. 
 1/11/1908 Resigned to avoid trial on serious charges. 
 
HANEY, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 140 
 2/1/1867 Appointed. 
 12/1/1880 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/16/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, S.J. Harry promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1907 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 1/15/1911 Died. 
 
HANLEY, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 151 
 8/1/1888 Appointed. 
 4/16/1890 Tried.  Violation of sec. 7, par. 9 of manual.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/2/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 4/19/1892 Favorable mentioned in circular for coolness and bravery. 
 5/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/4/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/25/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 10/31/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/27/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/8/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $30.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/18/1906 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/17/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 9, sec. 81 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
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HANLEY, THOMAS J., Vol. 1, p. 168 
 11/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/17/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/26/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/27/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/10/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/30/1895 Removed. 
 
HANNIGAN, HERBERT C., Vol. 2, p. 192 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice I.E. Keck promoted. 
 2/2/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
HANSCHILD, OTTO C., Vol. 2, p. 168 
 10/10/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Barbee promoted. 
 7/15/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 11/24/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/18/1905 The above fine of $500 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners and that he be deprived of two days leave in lieu of the fine.  

See PD 12076 and CO 149652. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 49, par. 14 of manual, conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/10/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/8/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and  

warned against repetition. 
 
HANZE, J.D., Vol. 1, p. 152 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 3/25/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/1/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/11/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/25/1899 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined two days’ pay. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
HARBAUGH, MARSHAL B., Vol. 2, p. 179 
 1/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.H. Cox resigned. 
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 1/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/10/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against  

repetition. 
 11/15/1924 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 
HARBIN, ALBERT, Vol. 2, p. 174 
 7/12/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Catts promoted. 
 6/6/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 8/11/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/2/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/12/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/12/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
HARBISON, W.J., Vol. 1, p. 140 
 9/21/1881 Appointed. 
 7/6/1883 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/11/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1886 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 7/2/1889 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 9/15/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class at his own request. 
 9/26/1898 Resigned under most serious charges. 
 
HARDING, HARVEY J., Vol. 2, p. 191 
 8/19/1918 Appointed Private 1t Class, vice Clarence Talley resigned. 
 9/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 9/16/1918 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice F.W. Jones resigned. 
 10/4/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 
HARLOW, RUBEN M., Vol. 1, p. 143 
 11/9/1871 Appointed. 
 11/19/1874 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/7/1881 Tried.  Neglect of duty and Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Cautioned. 
 10/7/1885 Tried.  Violation rule #135.  Fined $40.00. 
 11/30/1887 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty, except as to damaging public property.  Required to repair said damage. 
 1/16/1889 Tried.  Violation rules 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/19/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and reprimanded. 
 7/15/1897 Retired. 
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 7/16/1897 Pensioned. 
 1/25/1913 Died. 
 
HARNEY, EDWARD T., Vol. 2, p. 169 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class,, vice B.F. Williams promoted. 
 3/8/1904 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/15/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/21/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class original vacancy. 
 5/16/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.S. Vermillion dismounted. 
 3/14/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/29/1912 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned to be more discreet in testifying before the Trial Board. 
 1/31/1914 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, $120 original. 
 8/9/1919 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Martin Reilly promoted. 
 2/9/1927 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Charles H. Bremerman promoted. 
 
HARPER, BERNARD T., Vol. 2, p. 183 
 5/16/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William Grim resigned. 
 4/1/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.E. Warfield dismounted. 
 5/16/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/26/1918 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box), 235 (Failing to patrol beat), 236 (Leaving beat  

without permission) and par. 16, sec. 11 (Making untruthful statement). 
 2/7/1919 Suspended without pay after this date, see PD 0.1.834 and CO 239311. 
 2/16/1919 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits pay for period of suspension, Feb. 8 to 15, 1919 both dates inclusive, see PD 0.1.852 and  

CO 23946. 
 2/16/1919 Remounted on bicycle, vice Fred Jeffries removed. 
 2/18/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty), par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming  an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 5/13/1919 Thirty dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day, PD 0.1.978 and CO 240802. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/15/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station home through patrol box) and par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without  

permission).  Guilty only of 2nd charges.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/30/1921 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2038 and CO 252755. 
 3/31/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/4/1921 Resigned after this date, compulsory.  Suspension without pay on March 30, 1921, remained in effect to and including date of  
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resignation. 

 
HARRIES, WILFRED L.., Vol. 1, p. 149 
 7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/13/1897 Resigned under compulsion. 
 
HARRINGTON, JOSEPH D., Vol. 2, p. 190 
 8/19/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.C. Speith resigned. 
 12/22/1918 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice B.F. Fegan removed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/19/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/9/1925 Promoted to Sergeant, vice B.A. Lamb promoted. 
 6/30/1928 Dismounted from bicycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 
HARRIS, EDGAR L., Vol. 2, p. 185 
 4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.W. Rinker resigned. 
 5/23/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 10/8/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Hamel removed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/24/1920 Died. 
 
HARRISON, HENRY R., Vol. 2, p. 194 
 12/16/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice K. Greenlow resigned. 
 10/31/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
HARRISON, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 166 
 11/2/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/11/1893 Tried.  Inefficiency.  Guilty by default.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/31/1893 Removed. 
 8/20/1894 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/15/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice H.B. Payne removed. 
 2/16/1904 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice C.H. Bremerman promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 5/1/1909 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, vice J.A. Duvall promoted. 
 7/1/1909 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.T. Anderson promoted. 
 2/24/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Captain, vice Michael Byrnes deceased. 
 6/9/1920 Promoted to Inspector, vice Daniel Sullivan promoted. 
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 2/16/1922 Mounted on horse, at $540 per annum, vice F.E. Cross pensioned. 
 7/31/1922 Dismounted from horse after this date, $540 allowance discontinued. 
 8/1/1922 Granted motor-vehicle allowance of $480 per annum. 
 
HARROD, DAVID D., Vol. 1, p. 162 
 10/1/1891 Appointed. 
 3/3/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
HARROVER, JAMES R., Jr., Vol. 1, p. 154 
 4/22/1887 Appointed. 
 8/24/1887 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 1/25/1888 Tried.  Violation rule #36. Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/7/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/23/1888 Tried.  Intoxication, conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of orders.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/27/1889 Tried.  Violation par. #36 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 8/7/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/18/1889 Tried.  Violation of Par. #135. 
 12/15/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/5/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $25 and warned that a repetition of the offense will result in his summary  

dismissal from the force. 
 1/9/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/21/1897 Tried.  Violation of par. 57 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/19/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1898 Tried.  Intoxication and Neglect of duty.  Fined $20 and warned. 
 11/26/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty and Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of neglect of duty only.  Be deprived of 8 days leave and  

warned. 
 7/11/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/6/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/2/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/31/1908 Five Dollars of above fine of $10 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633. 
 1/18/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1909 Mounted on Bicycle, vice Robert Morris dismounted. 
 1/24/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 190 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/25/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/15/1912 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 10/14/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
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 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day, see PD 66925 and CO 200881. 
 6/23/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1 and 9 of sec. 51 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 2/10/1914 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 3/1/1930 Designated an acting Sergeant for duty at the Harbor Precinct to take effect on and after this date. 
 3/31/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
  
HARRY, S.J., Vol. 1, p. 159 
 8/9/1890 Appointed. 
 10/21/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/1/1898 Promoted to Mounted Acting Sergeant, mounted vice T.S. Sullivan dismounted. 
 8/17/1898 Promoted to Mounted Sergeant, vice J.W. Harvey reduced. 
 4/28/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 4th specification only.  Fined $20.00 and warned to 

be more attentive to duty in future. 
 5/26/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/5/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 9/16/1925 Pensioned at $100.00 per month. 
 
HART, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 144 
 4/6/1880 Appointed. 
 8/3/1881 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/1/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/18/1886 Tried.  Violation Rule 135.  Fined $50.00, repetition to effect dismissal. 
 6/6/1888 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty of neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/1/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned that repletion of the offense will result in more serious consequences. 
 1/15/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $15.00 and warned that petition of the offense will cause more serious  

consequences. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 10/16/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1904 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 11/27/1909 Died. 
 
HARTIGAN T.P., Vol. 1, p. 160 
 3/2/1891 Appointed. 
 6/5/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 7/11/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/3/1898 Commended by Major.  See File 9229. 
 4/2/1900 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Samuel Murphy promoted. 
 1/4/1901 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, own request and assigned to Detective Office. 
 3/20/1901 Returned to precinct. 
 1/4/1902 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice S.L. Browne reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/20/1908 Died. 
 
HARTLEY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 162 
 12/3/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/23/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice A.J. Kimmel resigned. 
 7/2/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.S. Kramer promoted. 
 11/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.W. Gessford reduced. 
 3/28/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/8/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Daniel Sullivan promoted. 
 12/11/1917 Promoted to Captain, vice Henry Schneider removed. 
 12/11/1917 Mounted on horse. 
 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1922 Pensioned at $100 per month. 
 
HARTMAN, JAMES F., Vol. 2, p. 173 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.V.H. Jama declined appointment. 
 9/30/1906 Resigned. 
 11/15/1907 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice H.T. Burlingame promoted. 
 6/29/1908 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges withdrawn and case dismissed. 
 11/15/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/15/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/1/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/19/1924 Tried.  Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (unnecessary violence towards a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 7/15/1930 Pension increased to $100 per month. 
 
HARTMAN, JOHN E., Vol. 1, p. 153 
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 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 3/11/1893 Mounted on horse. 
 12/6/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/3/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, an original appointment. 
 7/3/1901 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Michael Byrnes promoted. 
 11/9/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/15/1909 Dismounted from horse at his own request. 
 9/27/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1910 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, vice G.B. Cornwell promoted. 
 3/13/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned against contracting debt likely to cause 

the Dept. annoyance. 
 6/5/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/24/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/8/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
  
HARTMANN, JULIUS H., Vol. 1, p. 143 
 2/17/1914 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice T.J. Sullivan appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/24/1914 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/19/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 7/20/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a bar room not in line of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/22/1916 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary for the period of suspension, July 19, to 21, 1916, inclusive, see. CO 223666. 
 12/15/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 7,sec. 11 (Absence from duty for 3 days without leave).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/16/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
HATHANAY, L.B., Vol. 1, p. 142 
 4/20/1883 Appointed 
 6/6/1883 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $50.00 
 6/15/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/31/1896 Died. 
 
HATTON, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 149 
 10/2/1885 Appointed. 
 2/22/1888 Tried.  Violation of rule 135 and 138.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/5/1888 Tried.  Violation of rule 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/16/1894 Removed without trial by the Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Mens Beneficial Association, See GO 774. 
 10/10/1895 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/27/1918 Ten dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717. 
 8/25/1920 Died. 
 
HAWKINS, W.T., Vol. 1, p. 144 
 7/2/1883 Appointed. 
 4/1/1885 Tried.  Violation rules 140.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/13/1885 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Ordered to pay. 
 9/16/1885 Tried.  Violation rule #135.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/10/1886 Tried.  Violation rule #135 and 138.  Fined $25.00 payable 3 installments.  Warned. 
 5/19/1886 Tried.  Violation rule #135 and 138.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/17/1886 Favorable mention capture of St. Pope, who assisted Gen. Auger. 
 12/1/1886 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  To be dismissed but in view of good record, fined $50.00 and  

reprimanded. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/2/1891 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 10/28/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/3/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned a repetition will result in his removal from the force. 
 7/6/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  See below. 
 8/16/1894 Removed by the Hon. Commissioners for being found asleep and off his beat while on duty. 
 
HAWKINS, ZACHARIAH H., Vol. 1, p. 161 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/31/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed, but warned. 
 12/9/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/4/1900 Removed. 
 9/4/1903 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.C. Roussin appointed regular. 
 1/5/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.M. Mahaney resigned. 
 12/2/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of nonpayment of a just debt.  Required to pay. 
 7/13/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/20/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/11/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/9/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 36 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars above fine of $10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633. 
 3/29/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and transferred. 
 2/20/1913 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/11/1916 Charged with violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and 285 (Talking to citizens while on duty).  Guilty.  Fined 
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$5.00 and cautioned against talking to citizens while on duty or taking more than 15 minutes for lunch. 

 11/15/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 11/18/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00 and submit resignation to be  

accepted if offense repeated; use intoxicating liquors. 
 12/24/1917 Restored to duty but forfeits salary, Nov. 15 to Dec. 23, 1917 both inclusive, see PD 0.3.1.35 and CO 226131. 
 11/9/1917 Ten dollars of fine of $100.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.318 and CO 232275. 
 1/26/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/27/1918 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 238717. 
 2/19/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 3/22/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication off duty).  Guilty only of neglect of duty.   

Be removed from the Street Crossing Force. 
 4/18/1919 Removed after this date. 
 
HAYCOCK, ALBERT M., Vol. 1, p. 164 
 8/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/28/1902 Charged with Inattention to duty.  Deprived of one days’ leave and warned. 
 1/28/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 4/14/1905 Tried.  Violation par. 157 and 160 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/19/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 
HAYDEN, PHILIP J., Vol. 1, p. 152 
 7/4/1889 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/12/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/12, 13/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  No action, see below. 
 8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Men’s Beneficial Association,  

See G.O. 774. 
 12/8/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice H.A. Dodge pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/15/1913 Died. 
 
HAYDEN, POSEY, F., Vol. 1, p. 171 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/20/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Thomas Lynch reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 1/9/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/2/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
HAYDEN, SAMUEL C., Vol. 2, p. 179 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.W. Robey deceased. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/17/1914 Suspended without pay pending the final disposition of serious charges preferred against him. 
 9/1/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Fined  

$200.00 on which is to include his salary of $102.00 during the period of his suspension leaving $92.00 to be paid as a fine. 
 9/19/1914 Above described suspension revoked this day and that Pvt. Hayden, as soon as he can be notified, be restored to duty. 
 9/21/1914 Restored to duty at 6.00 p.m. this day. 
 12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $200 remitted this day, see PD 83628 and CO 213854. 
 9/7/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/27/1921 Murdered in the discharge of duty. 
 
HAYES, ANDREW A., Vol. 2, p. 192 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.E. Newham removed. 
 12/7/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
HAYES, DAVID O., Vol. 1, p. 153 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/20/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 7/16/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges not sustained. 
 3/28/1903 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/22/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 3/17/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failure to patrol beat), 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and 300 (Failure to report to station 

through patrol box).  Charges dismissed. 
 
HAYES, WILLIAM N., Vol. 1, p. 170 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1905 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 2/3/1906 Died. 
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HAYHURST, OCTAVUS H., Vol. 1, p. 163 
 1/11/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/5/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and $10.00 
 1/6/1893 Above fines remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 60227. 
 4/15/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer, by the Hon. Commissioners.  Fined $50.00. 
 4/25/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Cautioned not to absent himself, etc. 
 4/30/1895 Resigned. 
 
HAYNES, W.V., Vol. 1, p. 153 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 10/23/1889 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 and 38 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/6/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 4/7/1898 Pensioned at $40 per month.  Pension reduced to 20 per month, see CO 251232. 
 10/25/1923 Died. 
 
HAZELL, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 188 
 1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original appointment. 
 6/1/1918 Tried.  Violation par 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/16/1918 Mounted on bicycle, vice C.M. Sabins resigned. 
 1/4/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/28/1919 Removed after this date. 
 
HEADLEY, ALBERT J., Vol. 1, p. 144 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/21/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Acting Sergeant on bicycle, original appointment. 
 11/10/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Eli Riley pensioned. 
 2/10/1905 Promoted to Sergeant vice W.B. Lyda reduced. 
 7/9/1906 Warned against making insinuations which might be wrongly construed to the injury of Pvt. G.A. Schrader and F.S. Hughlett. 
 12/9/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/6/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1914 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant on bicycle to continue as one of three night and day inspectors.   
 2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failing to arrest and charge with intoxication, St. Crossing Officer,  
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O.W. Melvin. 

 7/10/1917 Promoted to Lieutenant on bicycle, original vacancy. 
 8/9/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy. 
 2/14/1922 Promoted to Inspector, vice F.E. Cross pensioned. 
 7/1/1923 Granted motorcycle allowance of $480 per annum. 
 6/19/1925 Reduced to Captain, vice Ernest W Brown, promoted to Inspector, after this date. 
 2/9/1927 Promoted to Inspector, vice original vacancy. 
 2/9/1927 Granted motor vehicle allowance of $480 per annum. 
  
HEARD, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 163 
 4/25/1898 Appointed Private1st Class. 
 2/15/1899 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 9/16/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Be warned and transferred. 
 12/9/1899 Resigned. 
 
HEARE, MINOR G., Vol. 1, p. 152 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class 
 2/10/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/3/1900 Died. 
 
HEATHCOTE, JOHN M, Vol. 2, p. 178 
 6/7/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.P. Hess promoted. 
 6/7/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/7/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/10/1918 Tendered resignation to be in effect after June 10, 1918, see PD 0.1.480 and CO 234664. 
 5/14/1918 The foregoing resignation withdrawn, see PD 0.1.480 and CO 235913. 
 10/24/1928 Tried.  Violation sec. 9, chap. 2 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 
HEBREW, JA., Jr., Vol. 1, p. 154 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 9/27/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/18/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 7/16/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/7/1901 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Recommended he be reduced to Private 1st Class and warned. 
 10/8/1901 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice J.M. Walsh promoted. 
 3/12/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.A. Schrader removed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 3/9/1917 Died. 
 
HECKMAN, HERBERT R., Vol. 2, p. 191 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.B. Updyke removed. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
HEFFERNAN, THOMAS T., Vol. 2 p. 186 
 5/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/9/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.C. O’Meara dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/21/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 
HEFFNER, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 139 
 1/14/1869 Appointed. 
 11/7/1878 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 4/20/1883 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/1/1888 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice A.A. Greer deceased. 
 5/11/1895 Mounted vice Charles Kerby deceased. 
 8/31/1898 Dismounted at his own request. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Captain, vice R.H. Boardman promoted. 
 2/15/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1904 Pensioned at $85 per month. 
 3/1/1907 Pension increased to $90 per month, see CO 158842. 
 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to $85 per month, see CO 251232-102. 
 7/16/1912 Pension increased to $90 per month, see CO 251232-112. 
 9/27/1913 Died. 
 
HEIDE, J.C., Vol. 1, p. 155 
 7/15/1889 Appointed. 
 3/25/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/18/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $100.00. 
 4/1/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 49.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/3/1892 Forty dollars of above fine remitted by order of the Hon. Commissioners. 
 7/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/15/1898 Tried  Violation par. 74, sec. B of manual.  Not Guilty, but cautioned. 
 12/20/1899 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Not Guilty, but cautioned. 
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 10/31/1902 Dismounted at his own request and appointed Department Veterinarian. 
 5/14/1906 Relieved from duty as Dept. Veterinarian and assigned to 5th Precinct. 
 7/1/1906 Mounted on horse, vice Daniel Slattery dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/6/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/30/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
  
HEIDE, THOMAS F., Vol. 2, p. 188 
 12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.E. Brown resigned. 
 9/6/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/25/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/7/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/1/1921 Mounted on horse vice John Boland dismounted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 10/27/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges  

dismissed. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 9/1/1930 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 
HEIL, ANDREW W., Vol. 2, p. 163 
 10/15/1897 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909. 
 6/8/1914 Honorably discharged. 
 6/9/1914 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 
HELAN, F.M., Vol. 1, p. 157 
 12/1/1888 Appointed. 
 10/18/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/15/1897 Promoted to Detective. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/7/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1 and 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty except words “and on divers other dates prior to said date,”  

Spec. 1 of Aug. 29, 192, and Specs 2 of Oct. 2, 1912.  Cautioned against a repetition. 
 
HELLER, J.H., Vol. 1, p. 150 
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 8/17/1886 Appointed. 
 9/10/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty except as to that portion charging him with using harsh, violent and  

threatening language.  Warned. 
 8/13/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/3/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 138 of manual.  Not Guilty.  Charges frivolous. 
 3/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/4/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 9/24/1899 Died. 
 
HELLMUTH, GEORGE I., Vol. 2, p. 183 
 8/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Mertz pensioned. 
 8/10/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/26/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) (Conducting a public hacking business while off duty).   

Charges dismissed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/2/1920 Violation sec. 233 (Discharging revolver without cause).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/10/1925 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3588 and CO 275984. 
 3/12/1925 Tried.  Violation par. H sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/12/1925 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Feb. 10, 1925 to March 11, 1925 both inclusive to be with pay.  See PD  

0.1.3588-1/2 and CO 276413. 
 7/9/1930 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Arthur C. Belt promoted. 
 
HELM, JAMES G., Vol. 2, p. 186 
 5/9/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Robert Morris pensioned. 
 4/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.M. Little dismounted. 
 10/25/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 11/15/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Walking and talking with a citizen not in line of duty) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission.   

Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/9/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/15/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 2/11/1928 Died of injuries received in motorcycle accident. 
 
HENDERSON, JOSEPH H., Vol. 1, p. 139 
 3/28/1910 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer. 
 10/20/1910 Appointed Regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 1/18/1911 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 ad transferred to another precinct. 
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 1/24/1911 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned, repetition to cause his dismissal. 
 3/4/1911 Removed for desertion. 
 
HENDERSON, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 171 
 7/23/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 9/10/1903 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 day’s leave. 
 11/5/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice F.B. Owens promoted. 
 1/28/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 4/14/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/10/1905 Resigned. 
 
HENRICK, W.T., Vol. 1, p. 155 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 10/8/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 130, 135 and 138.  Warned. 
 7/15/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Under the circumstances, charges dismissed. 
 8/19/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Removed by order of Hon. Commissioners, Oct. 8, 1891. 
 10/15/1891 Removed. 
 10/23/1891 The Hon. Commissioners revoked the order removing Private W.T. Hendricks and fined him $10.00. 
 5/4/1892 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/7/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1892 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and warned. 
 9/20/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 8/16/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 12/27/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed. 
 1/6/1894 Removed. 
 
HENDRICKS, JAMES P., Vol. 1, p. 172 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/26/1897 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 7/11/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50 and warned against repetition. 
 4/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.P. McNamara pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/2/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
HENRY, B.T., Vol. 1 p. 145 
 7/11/1884 Appointed. 
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 3/24/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 135.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/11/1885 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/4/1900 Died. 
 
HENSEY, H.H., Vol. 1, p. 149 
 7/3/1885 Appointed. 
 3/17/1886 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay in 3 monthly installments. 
 4/11/1888 Tried.  Violation of rules 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/27/1890 Tried.  Violation of rules, 36 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/31/1893 Resigned. 
 
HERBERT, E.H., Vol. 1, p. 158 
 10/24/1889 Appointed. 
 9/4/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 36, 135 and 138 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/25/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1904 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 2/1/1904 Above pension increased to $50 per month by Hon. Commissioners, see file PD 342. 
 4/9/1910 Died. 
 
HERBERT, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 156 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/19/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.S. Parker resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
HERBERT, ROBERT D., Vol. 1, p. 164 
 9/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/5/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/11/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 4/9/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/14 & 21/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1899 Resigned under charges. 
 
HERFURTH, ALBERT L., Vol. 2, p. 189 
 1/14/1913 Appointed Patrol Driver, vice J.E. Mooney deceased. 
 8/1/1918 Resigned after this date. 
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 8/2/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Michael Cefaratti resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.P. Cox dismounted. 
 11/15/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 11/16/1920 Mounted on motorcycle at $480 per annum, vice Karl Scherer dismounted. 
 5/19/1921 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2105 and CO 253683. 
 6/4/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication), and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and  

discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 6/4/1921 Violation par. 16, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/4/1921 Restored to duty this day, the period of suspension, May 19, 1921 to June 3, 1921 to be without pay. 
 6/30/1921 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date 
 8/2/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/3/1923 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/3/1923 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/8/1923 Tried.  Violation sec. 30 (Failing to report to station through patrol box), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), and par. 6, sec. 11  

(Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/2/1923 Suspended without pay this day, sec. PD 0.1.317 and Co 269225. 
 12/8/1923 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty). 
 12/8/1923 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Dec. 2 to 7, 1923, to be without pay. 
 7/5/1924 Tried.  Violation sec. 24, chap. 8 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 6/11/1925 Tried.  Violation par. 22, chap. 8 (Neglect of duty) and par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Making an untruthful statement to superior  

officer).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 7/13/1925 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3733 and CO 278615. 
 7/23/1925 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 of the manual (Neglect of duty) and par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 of the manual (Did  
   knowingly make an untruthful statement to a superior officer) and par. E, sec. 22, chap. 17 of the manual (Did show disrespect  

for a superior officer).  Guilty.  To be removed from the force. 
 8/7/1925 Removed after this date. 
 
HERNDON, NATHANIEL R., Vol. 1, p. 168 
 4/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/20/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned to be more careful. 
 5/1/1899 Promoted to Detective, vice E.S. Phillips reduced. 
 7/1/1900 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 6/26/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Robert Johnson deceased. 
 3/21/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/6/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  No action, see below. 
 3/22/1904 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 



  © Bytes of History 2010\ 
HERNDON, SAMUEL E., Vol. 1, p. 165 
 9/16/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/8/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/16/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/4/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty of specification.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/21 to 6/1/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/15, 19, 22, 1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Removed from the force Sept. 30, 1898. 
 9/30/1898 Order of Sept. 21, 1898 removing Privates S.E. Herndon and W.W. Wheeler revoked and that they be transferred.  Fined  

$35.00 each and warned. 
 9/16/1899 Died. 
 
HESS, AUGUSTUS, Vol. 1, p. 145 
 5/6/1875 Appointed. 
 12/29/1875 Tried.  Violation General order 277 and rule 117 of manual.  Reprimanded. 
 2/28/1877 Tried.  Making arrest without cause and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Dismissed.  Commended. 
 9/25/1879 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/28/1883 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/21/1886 Tried.  Violation of sec. 3, 6 and 9 of rule 9 of the manual.  Bilty as to sec. 3 & 9.  Be severely reprimanded and be warned that  

a repetition will work dismissal. 
 11/9/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/21/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/18/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/17/1898 Tried.  Insubordination.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/13/1899 Failed to report for duty at the 8th Precinct Station owing to a most severe snow storm.  Reprimanded. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/31/1910 Dismounted from horse. 
 4/27/1912 Died. 
 
HESS, G.A, Vol. 1, p. 141 
 1/31/1867 Appointed. 
 9/1/1873 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 11/30/1901 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1901 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 10/26/1918 Died. 
 
HESS, WILLIAM P., Vol. 1, p. 171 
 9/3/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.J. Trussell removed. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 5/1/1909 Promoted to Sergeant vice J.A. Duvall promoted. 
 1/16/1922 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice E.J. Keefe promoted. 
 
HESSE, JOHN, Vol.. 2, p. 172 
 3/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.H. Hick promoted. 
 3/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original appointment. 
 7/22/1909 Suspended without pay pending trial on serious charges. 
 8/6/1909 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be suspended without pay from July 22, 1909 to Oct. 21, 

1909 (amounting to $267.00 in salary withheld). 
 10/22/1909 The above suspension raised this day and the officer restored to duty. 
 3/1/1910 Not promoted to Private 3rd Class this day as a penalty. 
 3/27/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/13/1910 Tried.  Violation of sec. 234 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1910 Charged with violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 7/5/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/26/1910 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/10/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/6/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/8/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 5/21/1916 Suspended without pay, pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him. 
 5/27/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 69 (Losing his shield).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 6/24/1916 Restored to duty this day; the suspension without pay remaining in effect to and including June 23, 1916. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and Co 226090. 
 7/6/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 12/3/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class vice Herbert Glassman removed. 
 7/25/1928 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 8/2/1928 Tried.  Violation par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100. 
 8/10/1928 Restored to duty to take effect on an dafter this date, suspension period to be without pay. 
 
HESTER, ADDISON R., Vol. 2, p. 168 
 9/11/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 10/1/1903 Resigned. 
 8/16/1905 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice G.E. Wilson resigned. 
 9/1/1905 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice E.G. Hinkle pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/13/1907 Resigned. 
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HESTER, JOHN N., Vol. 1, p. 170 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/13/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/30/1902 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/17/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 3/21/1922 Died. 
  
HIBBS, ERNEST L., Vol. 1, p. 140 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/30/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/12/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  His resignation of the 25th int. will be accepted if he uses liquor in any 

form again. 
 5/21/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Recommended that above resignation be accepted. 
 5/26/1902 Resigned. 
 
HICKEY, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 162 
 12/4/1896 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 4/9/1902 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 10/15/1902 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 10/31/1902 Removed. 
 12/19/1903 Appointed Driver House of Detention vice J.E. Rodgers resigned. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Driver Met Police Dept., D.C. 
 9/20/1905 Tried.  Inefficiency.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 10/6/1905 Removed. 
 
HICKS, JAMES I., Vol. 2, p. 180 
 7/1/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/19/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/9/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/28/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec 49 (Absence without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
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 12/19/1920 Suspended without pay on this date, See PD 0.1.1877 and CO 251092. 
 12/22/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/22/1920 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Dec. 19 to Dec 21, 1920 inclusive to be without pay. 
 8/30/1921 Fifteen dollars of fine of $50.00 remitted this day. 
 
HIGH, EDGAR H., Vol. 1, p. 148 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.B. Willis pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 9/16/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
HILE, HENRY P., Vol. 1, p. 172 
 8/23/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/9/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 9/30/1899 Resigned. 
 
HILE, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 142 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/24/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20 and finally warned against neglect of duty. 
 2/11/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty.  No action, see below. 
 2/15/1905 Resigned. 
 
HILE, JOSEPH F., Vol. 2, p. 165 
 12/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.F. Barrett promoted. 
 3/22/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 2/8/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  In lieu of removal, that he be fined amount of his salary from March 26, 1905 to May  

23, 195, both dates inclusive. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/9/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/10/1913 Tried  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/19/1916 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct  
   unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 7/15/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 
HILL, FRANK, Vol. 1, p. 159 
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 1/28/1891 Appointed. 
 7/15/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138 of the manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/9/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 4/10/1903 Pensioned at $25 per month. 
 
HILL, GEORGE, Vol. 2, p. 178 
 10/1/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Wm. J. Jackson pensioned. 
 10/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/7/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/11/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 1/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/19/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  

Warned against a repetition of the offense. 
 10/1/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/1/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/10/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 5/24/1919 Suspended without pay this day, See PD 0.1.1003 and CO 241032. 
 8/6/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Be  

removed from the force. 
 8/15/1919 Removed after this date.  The order of suspension remained in effect to and including the date of removal. 
  
HILL, MADISON L., Vol. 2, p. 182 
 6/30/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vie James Mulvey pensioned. 
 4/14/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual, using unnecessary violence with prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/3/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11, neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1913 Mounted on horse, vice J.J. McAuliffe dismounted. 
 7/8/1914 Resigned. 
 
HILLDRUP, HARRY M., Vol. 2, p. 187 
 8/31/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/16/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 2/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice G.J. Dougherty removed. 
 10/25/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a  

prisoner.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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HILTEN, GEORGE T., Vol. 2, p. 170 
 8/23/1900 Appointed Driver House of Detention. 
 11/26/1902 Appointed Driver, Police Department. 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 9/24/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice H.T. Weeks removed. 
 11/29/1904 Tried.  Violation of par. 160 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/24/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/11/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/23/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned repetition will result  

more seriously. 
 2/23/1907 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned repetition will result ore seriously. 
 1/12/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  Not Guilty. 
 4/27/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/14/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $15.00 this day remitted, see PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 9/9/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/8/1911 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.M. Mundie dismounted. 
 1/9/1914 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him, see PD 84256 and CO 214204. 
 9/29/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/30/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/7 & 14/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Be removed  

from the force. 
 5/11/1917 Removed after this date.  The suspension without pay on Jan. 9, 1914, remaining in effect to and including the day of removal. 
 
HINKLE, CHARLIE P.W., Vol. 1, p. 140 
 5/13/1911 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice E.L. Gibbons resigned. 
 7/1/1911 Appointed Regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice Jacob H. Davis resigned. 
 8/12/1912 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/16/1912 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/16/1912 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  No action, see below. 
 10/21/1912 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the Street Crossing Force. 
 10/31/1912 Removed. 
 12/3/1912 Reappointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice I.J. Shoemaker appointed Regular Officer. 
 7/1/1913 Appointed Regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice J.H. Haines deceased. 
 8/19/1913 Charged with Intoxication (In the Smithsonian Grounds) and being arrested therefore by Park Policeman, D.C. Kerr.  Guilty.   
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Fined $10.00 and warned that a repetition of the offense will not be tolerated. 

 12/29/1914 Charged with Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer (Discharging his revolver twice at fleeing men without cause).  
Guilty.  Be removed from the street crossing force and that the officer, Lt. J.F. Sprinkle, Sgt. R.E. Lee and Pvt. C.C. Saunders  
be admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners, D.C. for failing to arrest and prefer a charge of intoxication against  
Crossing Officer Hinkle. 

 2/17/1915 Removed after this date. 
 
HINKLE, ELLWOOD G., Vol. 2, p. 163 
 3/15/1893 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1905 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 
HINKEL, J.P., Vol. 1, p. 146 
 2/5/1869 Appointed. 
 8/9/1882 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/23/1887 Violation rules 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty charge and 2nd specification.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/1/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed, but reprimanded. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 3/31/1900 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1900 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 5/18/1906 Died. 
 
HISER, FREDERICH D., Vol. 2, p. 181 
 4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.G. Tribby resigned. 
 4/24/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Henry Levi dismounted. 
 9/30/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
HIXSON, WALTER A. Vol. 1, p. 160 
 1/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/29/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $20.00. 
 3/18/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/16/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 4/3/1908 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one days leave and warned against repetition. 
 7/12/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/10/1910 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
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 6/5/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/24/1913 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/28/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/5/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed but cautioned to be more certain in similar matters. 
 9/9/1913 Tried.  Neglect of duty (violation par. 6, sec. 11).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/20/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of a very serious charge. Filed against him, see PD 87297 and CO  

216403. 
 8/18/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/6/1917 Removed after this date.  The suspension without pay in effect from May 20, 1915 to and including the date of removal. 
 
HOAGLAND, HENRY C., Vol. 1, p. 169 
 1/16/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer. 
 8/1/1905 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 7/16/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
HODGES, YULEE, Vol. 1. p. 156 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 9/3/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/14/1900 Promoted to Sergeant, vice S.A. McNeely removed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice R.E. Doyle promoted. 
 1/15/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1926 Pensioned on $112.50 per month. 
 
HOFFMAN, EMANUEL, Vol. 2, p. 185 
 4/25/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Welch resigned. 
 6/16/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/11/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/6/1917 Removed. 
 
HOFFMAN, PERRY A., Vol. 2, p. 169 
 6/2/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Volkman pensioned. 
 1/16/1904 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 4/7-11/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 4/20/1905 Removed. 



  © Bytes of History 2010\ 
 
HOGAN, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 157 
 10/1/1888 Appointed. 
 10/30/1889 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/17/1892 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/5/1892 Removal to take effect. 
 
HOLLIDGE, HERBERT W., Vol. 1, p. 168 
 8/27/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/24/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/5/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 5/31/1900 Removed. 
 
HOLLIDGE, WILLIAM T., Vol. 1, p. 163 
 4/29/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/17/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Reprimanded and warned. 
 10/16/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/3/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/30/1901 The fine of $10.00 imposed in above case is hereby reduced to $5, see Hon. Commissioners order No. PD 109046. 
 11/8/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty, conduct unbecoming an officer and insubordination.  Not Guilty of insubordination.  Guilty of  

remainder of charges.  Fined $10.00 repetition to work removal. 
 4/27/1903 Charged with Violation of par. 4 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 8/29/1903 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and warned if found guilty of neglect of duty within 12 months,  

removal will follow. 
 1/14/1904 Ten dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see file PD 121134. 
 2/10/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/22/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/29/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/10/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/10/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/16/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned if guilty of any infraction of rules within 12 months, 

will be removed from force. 
 12/15/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/2/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/21/1907 Removed. 
 
HOLLINBERGER, JOSEPH THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 147 
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 7/11/1885 Appointed. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/27/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/7/1899 Tried.  Intoxication and Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reduced to Private 1st Class to take effect, May 1, 1899. 
 5/1/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 3/23/1906 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.J. Whalen promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted Sergeant, vice Daniel Slattery promoted. 
 3/17/1907 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice J.E. Mulhall promoted. 
 3/16/1909 Promoted to Captain, vice W.H. Mathews deceased. 
 4/4/1914 Committed suicide at his home by shooting himself in his head. 
 
HOLLINGERGER, LEWIS C., Vol. 1, p 139 
 1/31/1867 Appointed. 
 1/15/1874 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/7/1882 Tried  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/1/1889 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 10/15/1892 Promoted to Lieutenant and Inspector in charge of the Detective Office. 
 8/16/1897 Reduced to Lieutenant. 
 10/31/1902 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1902 Pensioned at $75.00 per month. 
 11/7/1905 Died. 
 
HOLLIS, WILLIAM M., Vol. 1, p. 141 
 9/7/1900 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer. 
 12/5/1900 Appointed Regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice B.E. Asborn, Jr., resigned. 
 11/4/1909 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 8/31/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1920 Pensioned at $55 per month. 
 7/31/1924 Pension increased to $69.58 per month. 
 11/27/1924 Died. 
 
HOLMES, FRANK P., Vol. 2, p. 162 
 1/16/1900 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 10/22/1902 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days’ leave. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class., Deficiency Bill March 4, 1909. 
 7/31/1917 Honorably discharged. 



  © Bytes of History 2010\ 
 8/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
HOLMES, FREDERICK, Vol. 1, p. 148 
 10/4/1884 Appointed. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/18/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of the manual.  Guilt.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/31/1891 Resigned. 
 
HOLMES, JAMES C., Vol. 1, p. 167 
 12/2/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/2/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class vice Philip Browne promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/26/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1920 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.T. Wright deceased. 
 9/1/1920 Mounted on horse vice W.W. Egsley dismounted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 
HOLMES, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 177 
 8/7/1908 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice W.D. Vaughan. 
 8/18/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.E. Gordon pensioned. 
 3/14/1910 Charged with violation of sec.235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 day’s leave and warned against repetition. 
 1/9/1911 Tried.  Absence from reserve duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/18/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/8/1917 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.196 and CO 230102. 
 7/11/1917 Restored to duty this day, see PD 0.1.196-1/2 and CO 230036. 
 7/14/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct  

prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty of conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and  
discipline of the force, not guilty of remainder.  Fined $25.00. 

 10/3/1917 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.287 and CO 231829. 
 6/5/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 6/61918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
HOLMES, NELSON O., Vol. 2, p. 182 
 3/6/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.T. Gray resigned. 
 1/19/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned to be more careful in  

future. 
 1/6/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Talking to other members of force on adjoining beat) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat).  Charges  

dismissed. 
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 3/6/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/1/1924 Promoted to Precinct Detective vice C.C. Wise promoted. 
 1/31/1926 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 2/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant vice J.L. Kilmartin pensioned. 
 
HOLMES, PATRICK D., Vol. 2, p. 171 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Smith promoted. 
 1/6/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 8/5/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice R.O. Kleindienst, dismounted. 
 2/24/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/9/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/4/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/16/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed, but cautioned to exercise diligence in presenting blockades, enforcing police  

regulations and obeying requirements of manual. 
 4/17/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/12/1909 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/8/1909 The above fine of $5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 5/31/1910 Resigned. 
 
HOLMES, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 170 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Additional Private Class 1, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Englehart removed. 
 5/2/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/27/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 71/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/6/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice O.E. Duvall dismounted. 
 7/9/1917 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/10/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1920 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice T.R. Bean promoted. 
 9/16/1930 Promoted to Captain, vice Charles I. Peck pensioned. 
 
HOLSEY, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 161 
 7/10/1891 Appointed. 
 6/28/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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 11/23/1895 Died. 
 
HOLSTEIN, MILTON A., Vol. 1, p. 158 
 4/13/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 7/27/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/3/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 234 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 1/26/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/2/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned another intervention will cause removal. 
 6/9/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/30/1906 Removed. 
 7/18/1906 Reappointed. 
 9/15/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/15/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay, failure to pay to cause removal from the force. 
 5/4/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay, failure to pay to cause removal from the force. 
 5/20/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay, failure to comply with requirements will cause removal from the  

force. 
 1/25/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/9/1908 Tried.  Violation General Order #2 (Yr. 1907), violation of par. 10, sec. 11 of manual, conduct unbecoming an officer, and  

absence from duty without permission.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force.  Removal not carried into effect.  See Below. 
 4/10/1908 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 
HOLZ, HERMAN, Vol. 1, p. 143 
 7/24/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1908 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
HOLZWORTH, FREDERICK R., Vol. 2, p. 187 
 7/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 1/25/1918 The above resignation rescinded to take effect on Dec. 16, 1917 
 1/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
HONABACH, HARRY E., Vol. 2, p. 166 
 1/25/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.S. Ellis removed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
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 1/23/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/19/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/7/1907 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/13 & 20/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/19/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
HOOD, JOHN R., Vol. 2, p. 167 
 8/30/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/30/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/27/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Sergeant, vice James Conlon promoted. 
 9/14/1928 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed upon motion by defense. 
 
HOOKE, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 158 
 11/1/1889 Appointed. 
 10/15/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/30/1892 Removed from the force, “Absent without leave.” 
 
HOOPER, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 166 
 11/17/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/3/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.W. Gessford retired. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/3/1902 Charged.  Remaining off his beat 52 minutes.  Guilty.  Deprived of two days leave. 
 2/5/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 2/6/1921 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
HOPKINS, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 167 
 7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/4/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
HORNE, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 146 
 9/1/1880 Appointed. 
 3/7/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/16/1886 Promoted to Detective. 
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 2/8/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and gross neglect of duty.  Not guilty of 1st charge.  Guilty of 2nd.  Severely  

reprimanded and warned. 
 12/16/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/4/1892 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and assigned to the 2nd Precinct. 
 2/15/1895 Promoted to Detective. 
 10/5/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/3/1898 Commended by Maj. & Sup’t. see file 92292. 
 1/15/1899 Promoted to Detective vice T.B. McNamee reduced. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appropriation. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/3/1907 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, from Detective Sergeant, vice Charles Mullen promoted. 
 2/17/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/22/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/25/1910 Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Pvt. S.C. Burrows jointed tried for this offense and he shall assume the debt.  If however  

he leave the department, Pvt. E. Horne shall pay the debt. 
 9/9/1913 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer, violation par. 11, sec. 11.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1922 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice G.W. Boyd pensioned. 
 2/15/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1923 Pensioned at $89.16 per month. 
 10/21/1923 Died. 
 
HORNE, GEORGE R., Vol. 1, p. 145 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/3/1903 Resigned on account of ill health. 
 
HORNE, MARTIN E., Vol. 2, p. 175 
 12/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.S. Creel promoted. 
 12/15/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/27/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt of $26.55 in full before May 5, 1908. 
 12/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/18/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 12/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/31/1916 Resigned after this date. 
 
HORTEN, JOHN M., Vol. 2, p. 176 
 1/28/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Nangle removed. 
 1/28/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/28/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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 9/2/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges filed against him. 
 9/9/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (While in uniform entering barroom premises not in line of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct  

unbecoming an officer.)  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/9/1916 Restored to duty this day but forfeits all pay during period of suspension from Sept. 2 to 8, 1916, both dates inclusive, see PD 

0.1.5 and CO 226090. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 11/8/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/9/1921 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2175 and CO 254958. 
 7/16/1921 Restored to duty this day. 
 7/16/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 

dismissed. 
 8/30/1924 Suspended without pay on this date, see PD 0.1.3423 and CO 243887. 
 9/6/1924 Tried.  Violation par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication). 
 9/6/1924 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period, Aug. 30, 1924 to Sept. 5, 1924 both dates inclusive, to be without pay. 
 
HORTON, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 150 
 8/1/1886 Appointed 
 12/26/1888 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/16/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/17/1892 Tried.  Viol. Par. 135 & 138 of manual  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/4/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/9/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Removed from the force.  Removal to take effect, April 30, 1895. 
 8/1/1896 Reappointed.  Private 1st Class. 
 9/4/1897 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Removed.  Removal to take effect September 30, 1897. 
 
HOSPITAL, WALTER L., Vol. 1, p. 161 
 8/3/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/5/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
HOUGHLAN, ABRAM, Vol. 1, p. 142 
 5/27/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/9/1898 Resigned to enter army. 
 7/7/1899 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice R.C. Yates promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 8/31/1925 Honorably discharged after this date. 
 9/1/1925 Pensioned on $87.50 per month. 
 
HOUSE, STUART R., Vol. 2, p. 195 
 1/11/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.A. Lind to his camp. 
 5/10/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 5/24/1919 Removed after this date. 
 
HOUSEL, HARRY G., Vol. 1, p. 155 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/23/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1898 Removed from the force for misconduct in and about a house of prostitution, Nov. 25, 1898. 
 
HOUSER, JAMES H., Vol. 1, p. 173 
 8/23/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 1/19/1921 Died. 
 
HOUSERMYER, PAUL H., Vol. 2, p. 190 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice I.B. Wetherall resigned. 
 12/17/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
HOUSLEY, DARTER R., Vol. 2, p. 180 
 1/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.B. Breeden resigned. 
 1/14/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/21/1914 Tried.  Violation Par. I, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force).   

Charges dismissed. 
 7/14/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/30/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 1/11/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice C.H.A. Montgomery removed. 
 9/26/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
HOWARD, FRANK M., Vol. 1, p. 150 
 7/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/10/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed, but cautioned. 
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 4/24/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed, but cautioned. 
 6/6/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Deprived of 5 days leave and warned. 
 11/11/1903 Tried.  Violation of par. 157 of manual and insubordination.  Guilty except “at or about the hour of 2 o’clock a.m. and remain  

therein about 60 minutes.”  Fined $50.00 and warned against repetition. 
 4/25/1904 Ten dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see file LS 137307 and PD 1566. 
 4/4/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 9/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Samuel Wilson pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/26/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 6/9/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/6/1924 Tried with Pvt. H.G. Bauer.  Violation par. J, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Using unnecessary violence, etc.)  Charges dismissed. 
 1/12/1928 Tried.  Violation par. A, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Willful disobedience of orders).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 
HOWARD, FRANK R., Vol. 2 p. 184 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/1/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 12/14/1917 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice F.S.W. Burke promoted. 
 2/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
HOWARD, JOHN C., Vol. 1, p. 163 
 1/21/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/2/1892 Tried  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/21/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay and warned. 
 1/3/1894 Tried.  Violation of par. 36.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 5/9/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/31/1894 Removed. 
 
HOWE, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 147 
 4/23/1868 Appointed. 
 10/12/1870 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 12/14/1870 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed. 
 3/22/1871 Tried.  Violation rule 26, par. 18 of manual.  Complaint dismissed.  Commended for faithful performance of duty. 
 3/17/1872 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed.  Commended for faithful performance of duty. 
 12/5/1877 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 9/18/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
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 11/24/1899 Died. 
 
HOWES, MASON L., Vol. 2, p. 174 
 2/20/1905 Appointed Special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossings as Substitute. 
 9/1/1905 Appointed Regular Policeman at Street R.R. Crossings, vice R.T. Talbert appointed Private 1st Class, MPD. 
 11/12/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Wm. A. Shepherd resigned. 
 9/30/1907 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 51 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/12/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/16/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/12/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/14/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1919 Pensioned at $55 per month. 
 7/12/1930 Pension increased to $100 per month. 
 
HOWLETT, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 157 
 5/27/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/12/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 160 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/26/1915 As the result of using some ungentlemanly language in the Detective Office prior to this date, Detective Sergeant Howlett was  

this day reduced to his former rank, Private 3rd Class, and on November 30, 1915 was transferred to the 10th Precinct. 
 10/9/1917 Eighty-four days leave without pay. 
 1/1/1918 On this date, unlimited leave. 
 6/6/1919 Leave for 6 months or to and including Dec. 5, 1919, from June 6 1919 before rejoining the force. 
 12/4/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
HUBBS, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 184 
 9/16/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.O. Kleindienst removed. 
 7/29/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/9/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/27/1916 Fifteen dollars of above fine remitted this day, see PD 0.2.22 and CO 225224. 
 9/16/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.H. Rock dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/21/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of force).  Charges  

dismissed. 
 6/19/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Be  
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removed from the force. 

 7/28/1920 Removed. 
 
HUBER, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 161 
 5/9/1891 Appointed. 
 6/15/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138 of manual.  Fined $20.00. 
 6/22/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/27/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/28/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $15.00. 
 5/9/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed from the force. 
 6/23/1894 Removed. 
 
HUDSON, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 189 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Rogers pensioned. 
 12/17/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
HUGHES, FRANCIS, Vol. 1, p. 151 
 9/16/1887 Appointed. 
 10/8/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Charges dismissed on account of trivial character of charges. 
 
 7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/5/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/13/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20 and cautioned and informed that he must properly patrol his beat, and not  

confine his attention to only one part of it. 
 8/2/1899 Charged with failing to report for duty.  Fined two days pay. 
 12/26/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 5/12/1905 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/31/1931 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1931 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
HUGHES, ROBERT H., Vol. 1, p. 169 
 7/5/1899 Appointed Special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossing, original vacancy. 
 4/26/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 285 (Conversion with citizen unnecessarily).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/15/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 4/16/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
HUGHLETT, FLEET S., Vol. 2, p. 165 
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 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Warren promoted. 
 7/14/1903 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 9/2/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/12/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18 &19/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 51 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed, but cautioned  

against repetition, and in this case Sgt. A.J. Headley be warned against making insinuations reflecting on Pvts. G.A. Schrader  
and F.S. Hughett. 

 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/7/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request. 
 6/25/1916 Tried (M&S) Violation par. 11, sec. 1 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 11/8/1916 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, $480 allowance, vice H.W. Forteney reduced. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 11/3/1921 Tried with Det. Sgt. J.A. Connors.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty and permitting escape of much wanted prisoner).  

Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 10/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 10/16/1922 Pensioned at $89.16 per month. 
 7/1/1930 Pension increased to $125.00 per month. 
 
HUMPHRIES, MARION K., Vol. 2, p. 172 
 1/18/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.V. Wall promoted. 
 1/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
HUNT, ALBERT B., Vol. 1, p. 167 
 2/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/1/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Warned that under like conditions in the future he shall notify his superior officer or the station  

of the necessity for such action or more serious consequences may result. 
 6/19/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/4/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/28/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/21/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.T. Fitzgerald deceased. 
 9/27/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/11/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/29/1907 Tried.  Violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
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 7/26/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 9/30/1911 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1911 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
HUNT, EDWARD, Vol. 2, p. 173 
 7/10/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank Siebert, Jr. resigned. 
 7/10/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/17/1908 Committed suicide by shooting himself while in 2nd Precinct dormitory, about 6:30 p.m. 
 
HUNT, ODESSA S., Vol. 2, p. 181 
 5/4/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.W. Jukes resigned. 
 5/19/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/6/1914 Tried.  Violation par. B, sec. 50 (Carelessly discharging his revolver).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/4/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/8/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol system).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/15/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 8/19/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). 
 8/20/1916 Restored to duty, but forfeits all salary during period of suspension, Aug. 15 to Aug. 19, 1916, both dates inclusive. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $200.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 3/17/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/25/1917 Seventy dollars of above fine of $200.00 remitted this day, PD 0.2.166 and CO 231246. 
 10/3/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 7/16/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice W.B. Wallich resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/16/1926 Promoted to Sergeant vice Sidney J. Marks promoted. 
 5/3/1930 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 6/13/1930 Restored to duty to take effect from and after this date, suspension period to be without pay. 
 6/4/1930 Tried.  Violation par B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants) and par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct  

prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the police force).  Guilty.  To be reduced to a private and fined $200, 
payable at the rate of $20.00 monthly beginning on or before July 5, 1900.  Chairman L.J. Stall dissenting. 

 
 6/28/1930 The Honorable Commissioners confirm and approve the findings of the Trial Board and the said O.S. Hunt is reduced to a  

private and fined $200 to take effect on and after this date. 
 
HUNT, WILLIAM M., Vol. 2, p. 177 
 12/16/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Amos pensioned. 
 12/16/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/10/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order, etc.) and par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary  
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violence towards a prisoner). 

 4/9/1915 Died.  Accidentally asphyxiated at his dwelling place. 
 
HURD, ALEXANDER, Vol. 1, p. 156 
 10/6/1886 Appointed. 
 6/22/1887 Tried.  Violation rule #138 of the manual.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/10/1889 Tried.  Violation rule #135 and 138 of the manual.  Fined $15.00. 
 6/3/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and Intoxication.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/7/1891 Tried.  Violation par. #36 of the manual.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/30/1891 Resigned under charges. 
 11/30/1891 Resignation withdrawn by consent of the Hon. Commissioners. 
 4/6/1892 Charged with being Intoxicated.  Failed to appear for trial, was declared a deserter and removed from the force. 
 3/31/1892 Removal to take effect. 
 
HURST, CHARLES, Vol. 2, p. 193 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry Zinn removed. 
 12/10/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
HURST, JERMOE, Vol. 2, p. 175 
 8/15/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.A. Totten promoted. 
 8/15/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/15/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/1/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
HUTCHINS, MELVIN M., Vol. 2, p. 193 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.R. Jordan resigned. 
 1/12/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
HUTCHINSON, C.W., Vol. 1, p. 148 
 2/10/1876 Appointed. 
 4/11/1877 Tried.  Violating rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 4/11/1877 Tried.  Violating rules and regulations.  Fined $25.00. 
 1/16/1878 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/5/1879 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/3/1881 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/23/1885 Tried.  Violation of rule 138.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
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 3/7/1888 Tried.  Violation rule 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 12/18/1888 Tried.  Violation rule 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/30/1890 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 11/18/1891 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/22/1910 Died. 
 
HUTTON, HARRY S., Vol. 1, p. 164 
 6/6/1890 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/19/1890 Removed.  Appointment illegal. 
 8/20/1890 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 2/22/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.J. Smith reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
 


